

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****FA(MAT) No. 160 of 2025****SMT. YAMINI YADAV versus NILESH KUMAR YADAV****Order Sheet**

16/04/2026	Mr. Awadh Tripathi, counsel for the appellant. None for the respondent though served. Heard on I.A. No. 01/2025, an application for condonation of delay of 548 days in preferring the appeal. No reply has been filed with regard to the said application. On due consideration and for the reasons assigned therein which is duly supported by an affidavit, we are inclined to allow the same. The said application is allowed and, the delay is accordingly, condoned.

I.A. No. 01/2025, thus, stands disposed of.

Also heard on admission.

Admit.

Issue notice to the respondent on merit, on payment of process fee, as per rules.

Post this matter after five weeks' for further orders.

Sd/-
(Sanjay S. Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Narendra Kumar Vyas)
Judge